
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Public Rights of Way 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th November, 2018

A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 5 July 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.

4 Devon Countryside Access Forum (Pages 5 - 16)
Draft minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018, attached.

DEFINITIVE MAP REVIEWS

5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Kentisbury (Pages 17 - 44)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/75) attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Combe Martin Rural



6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sampford Peverell (Pages 45 - 76)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/76) attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton East; Willand & Uffculme

7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Uplowman (Pages 77 - 98)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/77) attached, 
and background papers.

Electoral Divisions(s): Tiverton East; Willand & Uffculme

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and 
High Court Appeals (Pages 99 - 104)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/78), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Ilfracombe; Newton Abbot South; Whimple & Blackdown

9 Modification Orders (Pages 105 - 108)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/79), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Salcombe; Willand & Uffculme

10 Public Path Orders (Pages 109 - 112)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and Waste (HIW/18/80), 
attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Axminster; Whimple & Blackdown; Willand & Uffculme

11 Future meetings 
4 March, 4 July, 12 November 2019 and 5 March 2020

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer, M Shaw and 
C Whitton

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Wendy Simpson on 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
Public Participation
Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a 
presentation on any proposed public footpath order being considered by the Committee.  Any request to 
make a presentation must be made to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on 
the fourth working day before the releva
[...]
le either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/07/18

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

5 July 2018 

Present: -

Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, J Brook, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer and 
M Shaw

Apologies: -

Councillors I Chubb and C Whitton

* 65  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 66  Chair's Announcement

The Chair thanked the Officers for the informative and constructive training provided for 
Members prior to the meeting. 

* 67  Devon Countryside Access Forum

The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 which 
covered a wide range of matters including a dog walking code for the Exe Estuary and a well 
received presentation by the County Council’s Highways Asset Manager. 

* 68  Definitive Map Review 2017/18 - Parish of Eggesford

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure, 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/42) which examined the Definitive Map Review in the 
Parish of Eggesford in the Mid Devon District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch, and

RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish 
of Eggesford and no modifications were required to be made.

* 69  Definitive Map Review 2017/18 - Parish of Feniton

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/43) which examined the Definitive Map Review in the 
Parish of Feniton in the East Devon District. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch, and

RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish 
of Feniton and no modifications were required to be made.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/07/18

* 70  Definitive Map Review 2018 - Parish of Shaugh Prior

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure and
Waste (HIW/18/44) which examined the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Shaugh Prior 
in the South Hams District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch, and

RESOLVED that it be noted that the Definitive Map Review had been completed in the Parish 
of Shaugh Prior and no modifications were required to be made.

* 71  Definitive Map Review - Parish of Combe Martin North Devon - Part 6

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/45) which examined the last proposal from the 25 that had 
arisen from the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Combe Martin in the North Devon 
District.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Shaw, and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order not be made in respect of Proposal 25, between points 
A-B-C-D and C-E as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/25 in the Report.

* 72  Addition of a public footpath from the County road opposite Broadmoor Farm 
to the County road south of Watergate Bridge in the Parish of Chittlehampton

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/46) which examined a Schedule 14 Application made in 
December 2017 by a resident of Chittlehampton for the addition of a public footpath in the 
Parish.

The Chair reported on written representations from Mr and Mrs Sherwood in support of a 
Modification Order. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst, and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order not be made in respect of the application.

* 73  Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/47) on decisions and directions received from the Secretary 
of State.

* 74  Modification Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/48) on a Modification Order confirmed as unopposed under 
delegated powers, namely:-

Footpath No. 15, Parkham Definitive Map Modification Order 2018.

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
5/07/18

* 75  Public Path Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/49) on Public Path Orders made and confirmed under 
delegated powers, namely:

Diversion Orders

(i) Footpath No. 11, Welcombe Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2018;

(ii) Footpath No. 8, Burrington Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2017;

(iii) Footpath Nos. 7 & 19, Okehampton Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2017; and

(iv) Footpath No. 8, Parkham Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2017

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.00 pm

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Devon Countryside Access Forum
Lucombe House

County Hall
Topsham Road

EXETER EX2 4QD

Tel:    07837 171000
01392 382084

devoncaf@devon.gov.uk

www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf

The Devon Countryside Access Forum is a local access forum.  It is required, in accordance with 
Sections 94 and 95 of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000, to provide advice as to
the improvement of public access to land for the purposes of open-air recreation and enjoyment.

Minutes of the Fifty-First meeting
of the Devon Countryside Access Forum

held at The Kenn Centre, Exeter Road, Kennford EX6 7UE
Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Attendance
Forum members
Chris Cole (Vice-Chair)
Gordon Guest
Jo Hooper
Councillor Tony Inch

Charlie Lloyd
Sarah Slade (Chair)
Maggie Watson

Devon County Council Officers and others present 
Tom Green, Public Rights of Way Officer (Definitive Map Review), DCC
Ros Mills, Public Rights of Way Manager, DCC
Hilary Winter, Forum Officer, DCC

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Andrew Baker, Simon Clist, Sean Comber, John Daw, 
Linda Lee, Sophie Pritchard, Sue Pudduck and Cllr Philip Sanders.

Members noted with regret the resignations of Christine Ingram and Mark Simpson 
and the Chair expressed grateful thanks for their contribution.  Christine Ingram had 
been on the DCAF since the outset and, as a horse rider, had been instrumental in 
providing evidence and support for multi-use trails.  Mark Simpson had represented 
land management views on access for the past seven years.

Tom Green, recently appointed Definitive Map Review officer, was welcomed to the 
meeting.

2. Declaration of interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on April 26, 2018 

Minutes of the previous meeting, held on 26 April, were approved and signed.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:devoncaf@devon.gov.uk
http://www.devon.gov.uk/dcaf


4. Matters arising

4.1 Exe Estuary Partnership Dog Walking Code (12.3  26.04.18) 

Members received a printed copy of the Exe Estuary Partnership Dog 
Walking Code.  It was agreed this was much clearer than the earlier draft 
and should provide good practice for other sensitive wildlife areas.  It was 
confirmed the printed codes had been distributed via wardens, officers, the 
Patrol Boat and some local clubs and businesses.  A workshop at the recent 
Exe Estuary Stakeholder For
[...]
ility insurance unlike some other European 
countries.

Action:  Forum Officer to circulate draft response.

19. South West Coast Path stakeholder meeting

A letter from the Chairman of the South West Coast Path Association, Ken Carter,
had been received in June about involvement with stakeholders.  A follow-up email
from the new National Trail Officer, Richard Walton, had confirmed that he intends to
use a combination of newsletters and informal meetings to engage with
stakeholders. Larger, more formal meetings are only envisaged when there are
significant strategic matters to discuss.  He had offered to give a presentation to a
future DCAF meeting on the management of the South West Coast Path, or to meet
nominated members to discuss.

It was agreed to invite Richard Walton to the January meeting.

Action:  Forum Officer to contact Richard Walton.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



20. Training Day on 2026

The Regional LAF training day on 2026, led by Phil Wadey and Sarah Bucks, would
be held at Ruishton Village Hall on 29 November.  Chris Cole, Cllr Tony Inch, Sue
Pudduck and Cllr Philip Sanders had expressed interest in attending.

Action:  Forum Officer to complete attendee form and forward agenda, when
available.

21. Any other business

There was no other business.

22. Date of next meeting

The next meeting would be on Thursday, 24 January 2019, venue to be arranged.

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



HIW/18/75

Public Rights of Way Committee 
15 November 2018

Definitive Map Review
Parish of Kentisbury

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 
adding a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement between 
points A – B – C – D, as shown on drawing number HCW/PROW/17/34 
(Proposal 1); and that 

(b) no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 2.

1. Introduction

This report examines the two proposa
[...]
vant consideration to be taken into account under the 
provision of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The Authority’s costs associated with 
Modification Orders, including Schedule 14 appeals, the making of Orders and subsequent 
determinations, are met from the general public rights of way budget in fulfilling our statutory 
duties.

6. Legal Considerations

The implications/consequences of the recommendation have been taken into account in the 
preparation of the report.

7. Risk Management Considerations 

No risks have been identified.

8. Equality, Environmental Impact and Public Health Considerations

Equality, environmental impact or public health implications have, where appropriate under 
the provisions of the relevant legislation have been taken into account. 

9. Conclusion

It is recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by adding to them a restricted byway between points A – B – C – D along 
Preston/Parsonage Lane between Preston Gate and the A39, east of Kentisbury Ford, but 
that no Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 2.

Should any further valid claim with sufficient evidence be made within the next six months it 
would seem reasonable for it to be determined promptly rather than deferred.

10. Reasons for Recommendations

To undertake the County Council’s statutory duty under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to progress the 
parish by parish review in the North Devon area. 

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Electoral Division:  Combe Martin Rural

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Caroline Gatrell

Room No: ABG Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383240

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Correspondence Files Current DMR/KENTISBURY

cg151018pra
sc/cr/DMR Kentisbury
04 021118

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Append
[...]
f access’ would indicate higher rights than use as 
a footpath only.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1 Proposal 1:  Proposed addition of a restricted byway, as shown between 
points A – B – C – D on plan HCW/PROW/17/34.

Recommendation:  That a Modification Order be made in respect of Proposal 1 to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding to them a restricted byway 
between points A – B – C – D along Preston/Parsonage Lane between Preston Gate 
and the A39, east of Kentisbury Ford, as shown on drawing no. HIW/PROW/17/34.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The proposal route was included in the consultation with the support of the Parish 
Council, as it appeared to be a missing link between Kentisbury Footpath No. 3 
and the county roads at Preston Gate and the A39 at Higher Broomhill Cottage.  

1.2 Description of the Route

1.2.1 The proposal route starts at the county road at the cross roads known as Preston 
Gate at point A and proceeds south westwards along Preston/Parsonage Lane, a 
concrete track, to Preston Farm at point B, where it becomes a track of stone and 
earth.  It continues south westwards before turning southwards towards point C at 
the entrance to the property, Beachborough (formerly the Parsonage/Rectory), 
from where it continues to meet the A39 opposite Higher Broomhill Cottage at 
point D.

1.3 Documentary Evidence

1.3.1 Cary’s Map, 1821

1.3.1.1 Besides the Ordnance Survey, Cary was the leading map publisher in the 19th 
century.  He maintained a high standard of maps, using actual trigonometric 
surveys and other up-to-date source materials, including parliamentary 
documents, which was reflected by his employment to survey the 9,000 miles of 
turnpike roads in 1794.

1.3.1.2 The proposal route between points A – B – C – D is shown as an enclosed 
uncoloured road running past the Parsonage.

1.3.2 Kentisbury Tithe Map and Apportionment, 1839-40

1.3.2.1 Tithe Maps were drawn up under statutory procedures laid down by the Tithe 
Commutation Act 183
[...]

2.8 Conclusion

2.8.1 On consideration of all the available evidence the documentary evidence 
demonstrates that the route at West Kentisbury between points E – F – G – H has 
existed since at least 1889.  It has been open and available since that time to the 
public at least on foot.

2.8.2 The historical documentary and user evidence when taken as a whole is 
considered insufficient to show that the proposal route has a higher status than 
that of a public footpath on the Definitive Map and Statement.  It suggests that the 
route was available at times in the past to users other than walkers but is 
considered insufficient to demonstrate that equestrian rights exist and 
consequently to record the route as a bridleway. 

2.8.3 The evidence is therefore considered to be insufficient under Common Law to 
demonstrate that a public highway higher than footpath status exists between 
points E – F – G – H.

2.8.4 It is therefore recommended that no Modification Order should be made to 
upgrade Kentisbury Footpath No. 8 to a bridleway.

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Page 44

Agenda Item 5



HIW/18/76

Public Rights of Way Committee
15 November 2018

Definitive Map Review 2017-2018
Parish of Sampford Peverell

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendations:  It is recommended that:
(a) an Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the 

addition of a Public Bridleway along Whitnage Lane between points A – 
B – C – D as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/012 (Proposal 1); 
and

(b) no Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the 
addition of a Public Footpath X-Z as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/18/018 (Proposal 3).

1. Introduction

The report examines two of the three proposals for change arising out of the Definitive 
Map Review in the Parish of Sampford Peverell in Mid Devon.  A report detailing the 
final proposal will be presented at the next committee 
[...]
s the route for livestock direction and this is not a 
problem to users or considered an obstruction. 

1.9 Conclusion

1.9.1 In the absence of an event to be considered ‘a calling into question’ of the 
public’s use of the lane, the existence of a public right of way cannot 
considered under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980.  At common law the 
documentary evidence supports the existence of public rights of way along 
Whitnage Lane.  Together with the user evidence collected in 1978 and use 
of Whitnage Lane in annual parish walks, this is considered to be sufficient 
evidence to show that a public right of way has been dedicated at some time 
in the past and that such dedication has been accepted by the public.  When 
the evidence is taken as a whole, a public bridleway, can be alleged to 
subsist.

1.9.2 It is therefore recommended that a Modification Order be made to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement for the addition of a Bridleway along Whitnage 
Lane, between points A – B – C – D as shown on drawing number 
HIW/PROW/18/012, and if there are no objections to the Order, that it be 
confirmed.

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



2. Proposal 3:  The addition of a Public Footpath from the county road at 
Lower Town to join Footpath No. 9, Sampford Peverell.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that no Modification Order be made to add 
a public footpath between points X and Z as shown on plan HIW/PROW/18/018.

2.1 Background

2.1.1 Following the opening of the Definitive Map Review in the parish, proposals 
for change were requested from the parishioners, either through the Parish 
Council or from individuals where supported by evidence.  The addition of a 
public footpath from the country road along the lane was supported by 
members of the Parish Council and accordingly included as proposal 3 in the 
Definitive Map Review for the parish.

2.2 Description of the Route

2.2.1 The route starts at the county road between Ford Orchard and Turberfield 
House at Lower T
[...]
ment for the addition of a Public Bridleway along Whitnage Lane 
between points A – B – C – D as shown on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/012 
(Proposal 1).

1. Introduction

The report examines the route referred to as Proposal 1 arising out of the Definitive Map 
Review in the Parish of Uplowman in Mid Devon. The route is also proposal 1 in the 
Definitive Map Review for the parish of Sampford Peverell running concurrently.

2. Background

The original parish survey under s. 27 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside 
Act, 1949 completed in September 1950, initially proposed 25 footpaths for consideration as 
public rights of way.  After review by Tiverton Rural District Council and Devon County 
Council, 19 paths were agreed at a meeting with the parish clerk in December 1957 and 
published on the draft definitive map in 15th April 1958.  All 19 footpaths were subsequently 
recorded on the conclusive Definitive Map for Tiverton Rural District Council published on the 
9th June 1964. 

In 1964 Footpath No. 1 was stopped up and Footpath No. 5 was extinguished in 1981.  
Three footpaths were transferred from Sampford Peverell to Uplowman following 
construction of the North Devon Link Road and subsequent parish boundary change.  There 
are 20 footpaths currently recorded on the Definitive Map for Uplowman parish.

The Devon County Council county wide reviews of the Definitive Map under s.33 of the 1949 
Act, commenced in 1968 and 1977 but were not completed.  No proposals were made by 
Uplowman Parish Council in the 1968 review but in the 1977 review the parish made three 
proposals including the addition of Whitnage Lane as a bridleway.  The request was made 
jointly with Sampford Peverell Parish Council and user forms were submitted from users in 
both parishes.  The addition of a public bridleway along Whitnage lane was accordingly 
included as proposal 1 in the 2017 Definitive Map Review for both parishes.

The three other proposals made in 1978 were for 
[...]
ry

Since the last Committee the following decisions have been received from the Secretary of 
State.  The plans are attached in the appendix to this report.

Modification Orders

Order/Schedule 14 Application Decision
(i) Devon County Council (Footpaths Nos 60 
and 61, Luppitt) Definitive Map Modification 
Order 2017 - the County Council having been 
directed to make the order following a 
successful schedule 14 appeal.

Not confirmed on 17 September 2018, 
following the written representations 
procedure. For more information see 
The Planning Inspectorate’s Order 
Decision.

(ii) Schedule 14 Application to add a byway 
open to all traffic at Powderham Road, Newton 
Abbot – the applicant had asked the Secretary 
of State to direct the County Council to 
determine the application, which is their right, 
under Paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 14 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, if the 
application has not been determined within 
twelve months of certifying to the authority that 
notice of the application has been served on all 
owners and occupiers.

The Council is directed to determine 
the application within 20 months of the 
decision date of 20 July 2018. In 
making her decision, the Planning 
Inspector appointed by the Secretary 
of State has taken into account the 
County Council’s Parish Review 
process, which has a target date for 
completion of 1 January 2020. For 
more information see The Planning 
Inspectorate’s Direction Decision.

Public Path Orders

Order Decision
Devon County Council (Footpath No. 99, 
Ilfracombe) Public Path Extinguishment and 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification 
Order 2017.

Confirmed on 17 September 2018, 
following the written representations 
procedure. For more information see 
The Planning Inspectorate’s Order 
Decision.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Whimple & Blackdown; Newton Abbot South; Ilfracombe

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 99

Agenda Item 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742372/row_3188550___row_3188551_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742372/row_3188550___row_3188551_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/730078/fps_j1155_14d_6_decision.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742360/row_3190787_od.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742360/row_3190787_od.pdf


Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Helen Clayton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

hc021018pra
sc/cr/ Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
04  051118

Page 100

Agenda Item 8



Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Page 102

Agenda Item 8



Page 103

Agenda Item 8



Page 104

Agenda Item 8



HIW/18/79

Public Rights of Way Committee
15 November 2018

Modification Orders

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following Modification Orders have been confirmed as 
unopposed under delegated powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report.

(i) Footpath No. 10a, Culmstock Definitive Map Modification Order 2018
(ii) Footpath Nos 49 & 50, Salcombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2018

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Willand & Uffculme; and Salcombe

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Helen Clayton

Room No:  ABG Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

None

hc121018pra
sc/cr/Modification Orders
02  051118

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



P
age 106

A
genda Item

 9



Page 107

Agenda Item 9





HIW/18/80

Public Rights of Way Committee
15 November 2018

Public Path Orders

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that the report be noted.

1. Summary

Since the last Committee the following Public Path Orders have been made and confirmed 
under delegated powers.  Plans are attached in the appendix to this report.

(a) Diversion Orders

(i) Bridleway No. 15, Axminster Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2015.

(ii) Footpath No. 36, Upottery & Footpath No. 7, Stockland Public Path Diversion & 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2018.

(iii) Footpath No. 23, Holcombe Rogus Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2017.

Meg Booth
Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Electoral Divisions:  Axminster; Whimple & Blackdown; and Willand & Uffculme

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Helen Clayton

Room No: ABG Lucombe House, Exeter

Tel No: 01392 383000

Background Paper 

None

Date File Ref.

hc181018pra
sc/cr/Public Path Orders
02  051118

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



Page 110

Agenda Item 10



Page 111

Agenda Item 10



P
age 112

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Devon Countryside Access Forum
	Minutes

	5 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Kentisbury
	6 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sampford Peverell
	7 Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Uplowman
	8 Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; Directions and High Court Appeals
	9 Modification Orders
	10 Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
15/11/18

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE

15 November 2018

Present:-

Councillors P Sanders (Chair), T Inch, P Colthorpe, A Dewhirst, L Hellyer and C Whitton

Apologies:-

Councillors M Shaw

* 76  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 77  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

& 78  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework.  He also welcomed Tom Green, the new Definitive 
Map Officer for the East Devon area.

* 79  Devon Countryside Access Forum

The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 and a 
verbal update was given on the management of public rights of way and off-road cycle routes.

* 80  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Kentisbury

(Councillor Davis attended in accordance with Standing Order 23(2) and spoke to this item at 
Proposal 1 at the invitation of the Committee and Councillor Harper-Davis from Kentisbury 
and Trensishoe Parish Council attended the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
scheme and spoke to this item at Proposal 1.) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/75) which examined two proposals arising from the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Kentisbury. 

There was discussion with Members and Officers around safety issues relating to Proposal 1 
where the right of way exited onto the A39 road.  Whilst safety factors were not pertinent to 
the decision, officers highlighted that the Council could carry out a Safety Assessment at the 
location should the route be recorded, and if so requested.

It was MOVED by Councillor Colthorpe, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer, and

RESOLVED 

(a) that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding 
a restricted byway to the Definitive Map and Statement between points A-B-C-D as 
shown on drawing number HCW/PROW/17/34 (Proposal 1); and



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
15/11/18

(b) that a Modification be not made in respect of Proposal 2.

* 81  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Sampford Peverell

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/76) which examined proposals for change arising out of the 
Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Sampford Peverell in Mid Devon. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Inch and

RESOLVED 

(a) that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by adding 
a Public Bridleway along Whitnage Lane between points A-B-C-D as shown on drawing 
number HIW/PROW/18/012 (Proposal 1); and

(b) that a Modification Order be not made in respect of Proposal 3.

* 82  Parish Review: Definitive Map Review - Parish of Uplowman

(Councillor Colthorpe declared a personal interest in Proposal 1 by virtue of knowing persons 
mentioned in the Report.)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/77) which examined the route referred to as Proposal 1 
arising out of the Definitive Map Review in the Parish of Uplowman in Mid Devon.  The route 
was also Proposal 1 in the Definitive Map Review for the Parish of Sampford Peverell running 
concurrently (Minute 81).

It was MOVED by Councillor Sanders, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe, and

RESOLVED that a Modification Order be made to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 
by the addition of a Public Bridleway along Whitnage Lane between points A-B-C-D as shown 
on drawing number HIW/PROW/18/012 (Proposal 1).

* 83  Public Inquiry, Informal Hearing and Written Representation Decisions; 
Directions and High Court Appeals

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/78) on decisions received from the Secretary of State.

It was noted that the Report omitted reference in (i) to a second Modification Order, and 
should read:
‘(i) Devon County Council (Footpath Nos 60 and 61 Luppitt) and (Footpath No 62 Luppitt) 
Definitive Map Modification Orders 2017…’.

* 84  Modification Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Chief officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/79) on Modification Orders confirmed as unopposed under 
delegated powers, namely:-

(i) Footpath No 10a, Culmstock Definitive Map Modification Order 2018
(ii) Footpath Nos 49 and 50, Salcombe Definitive Map Modification Order 2018.



PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE
15/11/18

* 85  Public Path Orders

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/18/80) on Public Path Orders made and confirmed under 
delegated powers, namely:-

Diversion Orders

(i) Bridleway No. 15, Axminster Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2015.

(ii) Footpath No. 36, Upottery & Footpath No. 7, Stockland Public Path Diversion & 
Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2018.

(iii) Footpath No. 23, Holcombe Rogus Public Path Diversion & Definitive Map and 
Statement Modification Order 2017.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.25 pm


